shape of the yield curve, the margin between different yield curves and the volatility of interest rates.

Interest rate risk arises primarily in relation to long-term interest-bearing liabilities and senior medium-term notes raised through Swiss
franc denominated fixed-rate facilities. Interest rate risk is managed by entering floating-to-fixed interest rate swaps, which have the effect
of converting interest-bearing liabilities from floating rates to fixed rates. Under the interest rate swaps, AMPGFS agrees with other parties
to exchange, at specified intervals (mainly quarterly), the difference between fixed contract rates and floating-rate interest amounts
calculated by reference to the agreed notional principal amounts.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis
This analysis demonstrates the impact of a 100-basis point change in Australian interest rates, with all other variables held constant, on
profit after tax and equity. It is assumed that all underlying exposures are included in the sensitivity analysis, that the 100-basis point
change occurs as at the reporting date and that there are concurrent movements in interest rates and parallel shifts in the yield curves.

  2023 2023 2022 2022

 Impact on profit and

loss after tax
increase/(decrease)

 Impact on equity
increase/(decrease)

 Impact on profit and
loss after tax

increase/(decrease)
 Impact on equity

increase/(decrease)

Change in variables $m $m $m $m

-100 basis points 0.1 0.1 - -

+100 basis points (0.1) (0.1) - -

(d) Currency risk
AMPGFS issues senior medium-term notes in Swiss francs, the foreign currency risks associated with these issuances are managed by
entering into cross currency swaps. In addition, it enters foreign currency hedging transactions for various entities throughout the Group
using various derivative instruments.

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis
This analysis demonstrates the impact of a +/- 10% change in foreign currency rates, with all other variables held constant, on profit after
tax and equity. It is assumed that all underlying exposures are included in the sensitivity analysis and that the +/- 10 % change occurs as